
Executive Summary 
This item approves an amendment to a previously approved Railroad Reimbursement 
Agreement, pursuant to Resolution No. R-335-21, increasing the contract amount by 
$385,920.81, of which the County is responsible for $308,735.35 and the Florida Department 
of Transportation (FDOT) for $77,185.46. This increase is for the installation of a new 
concreate surface of the railroad crossing at NW 22 Avenue in the vicinity of Ali Baba 
Avenue. The cost increase is attributed to the current cost of materials and labor under the 
Agreement for the track, roadway, and signals work as well as traffic control device 
installation and flagging services. The total revised contract amount is $1,078,300.03.  

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached 
resolution authorizing the Amendment to the Railroad Reimbursement Agreement between 
Miami-Dade County, FDOT and the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority 
(SFRTA) for the installation of a new concrete surface of the railroad crossing at NW 22 
Avenue in the vicinity of Ali Baba Avenue. This amendment increases the total contract 
amount by $385,920.81 as indicated in the new estimated cost provided by SFRTA. 

Scope 
This Amendment is for one crossing located within District 1, which is represented by 
Commissioner Oliver G. Gilbert, III. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The additional amount needed is $385,920.81. The County is responsible for $308,735.35 
and FDOT is responsible for $77,185.46. The total cost to the County with this amendment is 
$885,718.03 and to FDOT is $192,582.00.  Funding for this work will be provided from 
Road Impact Fee District 3. The index code is CPEMT03C, and the Capital Project is 
RESURFACING – COUNTYWIDE IMPROVEMENTS (P2000000539); SITE: 3002076 -
RESURFACE RAILROAD CROSSING NW 22 AVENUE AND ALI BABA AVENUE. 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Authorizing the Amendment to the Railroad Reimbursement 
Agreement Approved under Resolution No. R-335-21 to Increase the Cost 
Estimate in the Amount of $385,920.81 for a Total Revised Contract Amount of 
$1,078,300.03 for the Installation of a New Concrete Surface of the Railroad 
Crossing at NW 22 Avenue in the Vicinity of Ali Baba Avenue 

December 12, 2023

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

MDC001

Agenda Item No. 8(N)(7)



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 1 

Track Record/Monitor 
Javier Bustamante, Department of Transportation and Public Works, Assistant Director, 
Transit Project Management and Support Services, is responsible for monitoring the project.  

Delegated Authority 
Pursuant to Section 2-8.3 of the County Code, there are no delegations of authority beyond 
those specified in the attached resolution which authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s 
designee to execute the tri-party amended agreement on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to 
exercise the provisions contained therein. 

Background 
The cost estimate included under Resolution No. R-335-21 has been increased by SFRTA as 
indicated in the attached Amendment, modifying the amounts on Items 5 and 22. The rest of the 
agreement remains unchanged. The original cost estimate was provided to the County in July 
2020 and the cost increase is due to the current cost of materials and labor. 

_________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

December 12, 2023

MDC003

8(N)(7)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(N)(7)
12-12-23Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE 
RAILROAD REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT APPROVED 
UNDER RESOLUTION NO. R-335-21 TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $385,920.81, OF WHICH 
$308,735.35 IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE COUNTY, FOR 
A TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,078,300.03, 
OF WHICH $885,718.03 IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 
COUNTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR 
COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND 
TO EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves the 

amendment to the Railroad Reimbursement Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto 

and incorporated herein, to increase the contract amount $385,920.81, of which $308,735.35 is the 

responsibility of the County, for a total revised contract amount of $1,078,300.03, of which 

$885,718.03 is the responsibility of the County, for the installation of a new concrete surface of 

the railroad crossing at NW 22 Avenue in the vicinity of Ali Baba Avenue; and authorizes the 

County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee to execute same, on behalf of Miami-Dade County 

and to exercise all provisions contained therein. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner    

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

MDC004



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(7) 
Page No. 2 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 12th day 

of December, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after 

the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 
Eduardo W. Gonzalez

MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



MDC008



MDC009



MDC010



MDC011



MDC012



MDC013



MDC014



MDC015



MDC016



MDC017




